TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM840420

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hyland Software, Inc.		09/19/2023	Corporation: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Golub Capital Markets LLC, as Collateral Agent		
Street Address:	150 S. Wacker Drive		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60606		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 35

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	75409117	HYLAND SOFTWARE		
Serial Number:	90168938	HYLAND HEALTHCARE		
Serial Number:	88881081	BRAINWARE BY HYLAND		
Serial Number:	88599460	NILREAD		
Serial Number:	88469852	HYLAND LABS		
Serial Number:	88371915	ACUO		
Serial Number:	88369303	ONECONTENT		
Serial Number:	88369916	SAPERION		
Serial Number:	87802654	ONBASE		
Serial Number:	87799379	HYLAND		
Serial Number:	86818219	SHAREBASE		
Serial Number:	86696621	ONBASE		
Serial Number:	86675964	HYLAND		
Serial Number:	86981443	HYLAND		
Serial Number:	86223785	LEARNING MACHINE		
Serial Number:	85916210	SIRE		
Serial Number:	85398738	AFRM		
Serial Number:	85298609	DESIGNIT		
Serial Number:	85294975	EXCHANGEIT		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008202 FRAME: 0967 900801344

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85286547	ANYAPP
Serial Number:	85286582	QUICKAPP
Serial Number:	85285110	VERIFYIT
Serial Number:	85225371	CAPTUREIT
Serial Number:	76705901	IACONNECT
Serial Number:	76705902	REQCONNECT
Serial Number:	77950235	STRM-IT
Serial Number:	77950296	ACCESSANYWARE
Serial Number:	77676905	INTERACT
Serial Number:	77505964	PACSGEAR
Serial Number:	77021653	INFINIWORX
Serial Number:	76608764	ONBASE
Serial Number:	76608765	HYLAND SOFTWARE
Serial Number:	78230722	ANYDOC
Serial Number:	76195380	ONBASE ONLINE
Serial Number:	74498376	ONBASE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061209

Email: jess.bajada-bartlett@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS C/O J. Bajada-Bartlett

Address Line 1: 1271 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	053644-0360
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica Bajada-Bartlett
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Jessica Bajada-Bartlett
DATE SIGNED:	09/19/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=Hyland - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)(145080752.1)#page1.tif source=Hyland - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)(145080752.1)#page2.tif source=Hyland - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)(145080752.1)#page3.tif source=Hyland - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)(145080752.1)#page4.tif source=Hyland - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)(145080752.1)#page5.tif source=Hyland - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)(145080752.1)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 19, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement"), is made by HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC. (the "Grantor") in favor of Golub Capital Markets LLC, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity and together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Grantor and certain other grantors are party to the Security Agreement, dated as of September 19, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) and is required to execute and deliver this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

SECTION 2.1 As security for the payment in full when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) and performance of the Secured Obligations, including the Guaranteed Obligations, the Grantor hereby pledges to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties (other than Excluded Assets) now owned or at any time hereafter owned or acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor at any time in the future may own or acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "**Trademark Collateral**"):

- (i) (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, trade dress, logos, designs, fictitious business names and other source or business identifiers, now existing or hereafter owned, adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the USPTO or any similar offices in any state of the United States or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, as well as any unregistered trademarks and service marks used by the Grantor including any of the foregoing listed in Schedule A; and (b) all goodwill arising from the use of and symbolized thereby; and
- (ii) (a) all income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable thereunder or with respect thereto including damages and payments for past, present or future infringements, dilutions or other violations thereof, (b) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements, dilutions and other violations thereof, and (c) all other rights, priorities and privileges accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto throughout the world.

SECTION 2.2 Certain Limited Exclusions. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the Trademark Collateral include or the security interest granted under Section 2.1 hereof attach to any "intent-to-use" application for registration of a Trademark filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, prior to the filing of a "Statement of Use" pursuant to Section 1(d) of the Lanham Act or an "Amendment to Allege Use" pursuant to Section 1(c) of the Lanham Act with respect thereto and acceptance thereof by the USPTO, solely to the extent, if any, that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of or void any registration that issues from such intent-to-use application under applicable federal law.

SECTION 3. SECURITY AGREEMENT

The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. GOVERNING LAW. <u>SECTION 10.15</u> (*GOVERNING LAW*) OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT IS HEREBY INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, *MUTATIS MUTANDIS*.

SECTION 5. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery by facsimile or other electronic transmission of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement and such other Loan Document.

[Signature Pages Follow]

US-DOCS\144576733.8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.,

an Ohio corporation

Nancy Person

Name: Nancy Person

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS LLC, as Collateral Agent

Name: Robert G. Tuchscherer Title: Senior Managing Director

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Filing Date	Registration No./ Registration Date	Current Owner of Record
HYLAND SOFTWARE	USA	75409117 22-DEC-1997	2273700 31-AUG-1999	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
HYLAND HEALTHCARE	USA	90168938 09-SEP-2020	6821813 16-AUG-2022	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
BRAINWARE BY HYLAND	USA	88881081 21-APR-2020	6199236 17-NOV-2020	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
NILREAD	USA	88599460 30-AUG-2019	6018698 24-MAR-2020	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
HYLAND LABS	USA	88469852 12-JUN-2019	5959454 14-JAN-2020	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
ACUO	USA	88371915 04-APR-2019	5935906 17-DEC-2019	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
ONECONTENT	USA	88369303 03-APR-2019	588 4 303 15-OCT-2019	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
SAPERION	USA	88369916 03-APR-2019	5901659 05-NOV-2019	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
ONBASE	USA	87802654 19-FEB-2018	5599438 06-NOV-2018	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
HYLAND	USA	87799379 15-FEB-2018	5599392 06-NOV-2018	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
SHAREBASE	USA	86818219 12-NOV-2015	5162198 1 4-M AR-2017	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
ONBASE	USA	86696621 17-JUL-2015	4895822 02-FEB-2016	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
HYLAND	USA	86675964 26-JUN-2015	5187195 18-APR-2017	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
HYLAND	USA	86981443 26-JUN-2015	5149515 28-FEB-2017	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
LEARNING MACHINE	USA	86223785 17- M AR-201 4	4636380 11-NOV-2014	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
SIRE	USA	85916210 26-APR-2013	4450954 17-DEC-2013	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
AFRM	USA	85398738 16-AUG-2011	4089297 17-JAN-2012	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
DESIGNIT	USA	85298609 19-APR-2011	4045539 25-OCT-2011	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
EXCHANGEIT	USA	85294975 14-APR-2011	4049299 01-NOV-2011	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.

ANYAPP	USA	85286547 05-APR-2011	4082721 10-JAN-2012	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
QUICKAPP	USA	85286582 05-APR-2011	4082722 10-JAN-2012	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
VERIFYIT	USA	85285110 04-APR-2011	4048798 01-NOV-2011	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
CAPTUREIT	USA	85225371 25-JAN-2011	4012403 16-AUG-2011	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
IACONNECT	USA	76705901 03-JAN-2011	4100467 21-FEB-2012	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
REQCONNECT	USA	76705902 03-JAN-2011	4100468 21-FEB-2012	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
STRM-IT	USA	77950235 04-MAR-2010	3922018 22-FEB-2011	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
ACCESSANYWARE	USA	77950296 04-MAR-2010	3927681 08- M AR-2011	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
INTERACT	USA	77676905 24-FEB-2009	379 44 27 25- M AY-2010	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
PACSGEAR	USA	77505964 23-JUN-2008	3759786 16-MAR-2010	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
INFINIWORX	USA	77021653 16-OCT-2006	3360249 25-DEC-2007	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
ONBASE	USA	76608764 23-AUG-2004	3010345 01-NOV-2005	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
HYLAND SOFTWARE	USA	76608765 23-AUG-2004	3010346 01-NOV-2005	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
ANYDOC	USA	78230722 27-MAR-2003	2805085 13-JAN-200 4	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
ONBASE ONLINE	USA	76195380 18-JAN-2001	2614443 03-SEP-2002	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.
ONBASE	USA	74498376 08-MAR-1994	1902494 04-JUL-1995	HYLAND SOFTWARE, INC.

US-DOCS\144576733.8

RECORDED: 09/19/2023